
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Authority

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority.

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/NP Date: 17 May 2017

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 25TH MAY, 2017 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters at 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack

http://mfra.merseyfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=MFRA%20Meeting%20Reporting%20Protocol%20and%20Procedure&ID=314&RPID=131278&sch=doc&cat=13027&path=13027
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk/


2

This page is intentionally left blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUTHORITY

25 MAY 2017

AGENDA

1.  Preliminary Matters 
The Authority is requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 22)
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Budget Authority, held on 23rd 
February 2017, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair.

3.  Lead Member/ Ambassador Feedback 2016/17 (Pages 23 - 46)
To consider Report CFO/029/17 of the Monitoring Officer, concerning 
feedback on the work undertaken by the appointed Lead Members and 
Member Ambassadors during 2016/17. 

A short film around “Blue Light Mental Health” will be shown in support of 
this report, in relation to the Ambassador for Health & Wellbeing Role.

4.  Home Safety Strategy Update 2016/17 (Pages 47 - 52)
To consider report CFO/025/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, informing 
Members of progress made against the Home Safety Strategy 2015 – 
2018 which was approved in November 2015.  

5.  SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN END OF YEAR REPORT 2016-17 (Pages 53 
- 96)
To consider report CFO/022/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, requesting 
that Members scrutinise performance against the objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes, as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 
2016/17, for the period April 2016 to March 2017.



4

A presentation will be delivered in support of this report. 

6.  New Equality And Diversity Policy (Pages 97 - 120)
To consider report CFO/024/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, informing 
the Authority of the refreshed and updated Equality and Diversity policy.  

7.  Approved exemptions to Contract Standing Orders 2016/17 (Pages 
121 - 142)
To consider report CFO/026/17 of the Monitoring Officer, advising 
Members of approved exemptions to Contract Standing Orders for the 
period 2016/17.

8.  Station Mergers Project - Progress Report (Pages 143 - 148)
To consider report CFO/023/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, providing 
a progress report to Members on the Station Mergers project up to the end 
of April 2017. 

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

23 FEBRUARY 2017

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Sharon Connor, 
Joe De'Asha, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Veronica McNeill, 
Chris Meaden, Les Byrom, Linda Maloney, Peter Brennan, 
Barbara Murray, Lesley Rennie, James Roberts, 
Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan and Paul Tweed

Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors 
Denise Allen and Marianne Welsh

10. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Information regarding general housekeeping was provided by the Chair to all in 
attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
recorded and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known. 

No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced.

The Chair welcomed all present and informed them of the sad passing of Cllr 
Denise Roberts, Wirral Councillor and a previous Member of MFRA for several 
years. 

The Chair paid tribute to Cllr Denise Roberts; and all present stood to join him in 
a one minute silence. 
 

1. Preliminary Matters 

The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda were made

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure 
of exempt information. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2. Minutes of  the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 26th January 
2017, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.

3. arrangements for appointing external auditors 

Members considered report CFO/009/17 of the Treasurer requiring that 
Members of an Authority meeting, as a whole, approve the decision for a sector 
led arrangement for the appointment of external audit for the financial years 
2018/19 onwards.  

Members were provided with an overview of the report, with their attention 
drawn to the fact that current arrangements for external audit services ends on 
31st March 2018, therefore a local auditor must be appointed by 31st December 
2017.  

Members were informed of the options available for appointing an auditor under 
the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.  They were advised that the 
recommended option was to enter into a ‘sector led body’ arrangement and the 
benefits associated with this option were outlined. 

Members resolved:

a) That the change to the arrangements for appointing external 
auditors for financial year 2018/19 onwards, be noted.  

b) That the options in relation to the appointment of external auditors 
from 1st April 2018, be noted.  

c) To Sign-up to a sector led arrangement for the appointment of 
external auditors as advocated by the Local Government 
Association (LGA), be agreed.  

d) To Sign-up to the LGA’s Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA) as the Authority’s “appointing person” for the external 
audit appointment for 2018/19 and future years, be agreed.  

4. FINANCIAL REVIEW 2016/17 - APRIL TO DECEMBER 2015 

Members considered report CFO/013/17 of the Treasurer, concerning a review 
of the financial position, revenue and capital for the Authority for 2016/17.  

Members were provided with an update on the Authority’s financial position for 

[...]
TOR OF PEOPLE & ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT – NICK MERNOCK

TITLE OF REPORT: LEAD MEMBER/ AMBASSADOR FEEDBACK 2016/177

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 

APPENDIX B:

APPENDIX C:

APPENDIX D:

APPENDIX E:

LEAD MEMBER OPERATIONAL 
RESPONSE – FEEDBACK

LEAD MEMBER OPERATIONAL 
PREPAREDNESS – FEEDBACK

LEAD MEMBER STRATEGIC CHANGE 
& RESOURCES – FEEDBACK

LEAD MEMBER STRATEGY & 
PERFORMANCE – FEEDBACK

LEAD MEMBER PEOPLE & 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT – 
FEEDBACK

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



APPENDIX F:

APPENDIX G:

LEAD MEMBER COMMUNITY RISK 
MANAGEMENT & AMBASSADOR FOR 
YOUTH ENGAGEMENT - FEEDBACK

AMBASSADOR FOR HEALTH & 
WELLBEING – FEEDBACK 

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with feedback on work undertaken by the appointed Lead 
Members and Member Ambassadors during 2016/17.

Recommendation

2. That Members; 

a. Note the feedback provided by Lead Members and Member 
Ambassadors in relation to their involvement in their respective roles for 
2016/17;

b. Determine the value of continuing with the current Lead Member and 
Member Ambassador roles for the coming Municipal year; and

c. Should continuation of the current Lead Member and Member 
Ambassador roles be agreed, consider appointment to those roles for 
2017/18, to be formally agreed at the Annual General Meeting on 13th 
June 2017.

Introduction and Background

3. Members will recall that at the Annual General Meeting on 14th June 2016 the 
Authority approved the appointment of six Lead Member roles and one Member 
Ambassador Role, within the Authority’s structure. The previous additional 
Member Ambassador role for Youth Engagement was incorporated within the 
remit of the Lead Member role for Community Risk Management.  

4. A specific role description was devised for each role and an additional 
responsibility allowance was aligned in recognition of the additional work and 
involvement those Members would be expected to undertake. 

5. The appointments to the Lead Member and Ambassador Roles; and supporti
[...]
lst I have been in this 
role this municipal year.  The internal relationship that is built is fantastic and 
works very well.  

I enjoy getting feedback from staff, which has always been great.  

Page 46



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: 25TH MAY 2017 REPORT NO: CFO/025/17
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DCFO GARRIGAN 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

AM KEEN REPORT 
AUTHOR:

GM OAKFORD

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

DEB APPLETON, PHIL BYRNE, JOHN FIELDING AND 
KEVIN JOHNSON. 

TITLE OF REPORT: HOME SAFETY STRATEGY UPDATE 2016/17

APPENDICES:

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of progress made against the Home Safety Strategy 2015 – 
2018 which was approved in November 2015. 

Recommendation

2. That Members note the content of this report.  

Introduction and Background

3. As Members will recall the Home Safety Strategy was refreshed in 2015 
following the adoption of a more targeted approach to risk and vulnerability.

4. Within the strategy there were three primary aims designed to continuously 
improve service delivery.

5. These aims were set against a backdrop of increasing fire deaths and 
heightened social care challenges. The aims were to:~ 

 Define clear outcomes for community prevention teams and operational 
crews to ensure that appropriate interventions are delivered to those people 
identified as vulnerable to fire in the home. 

 Evaluate and Quality Assure our service delivery to ensure that it continues 
to meet the needs of a continually changing landscape of the communities 
within Merseyside. 

 Transform and Implement successful practices whilst adhering to internal 
policies and procedures.

6.     These revised ways of working have simplified administrative processes in the 
Community Risk Management (CRM) function and there is now a single 

Page 47

Agenda Item 4



platform for recording information. This change resulted in a year on year 
technical saving of £25k that has been reinvested to enable the creation of 
ap
[...]
022/17
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JACKIE 
SUTTON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN END OF YEAR REPORT 2016-
17

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 
APPENDIX B:

APPENDIX C:

KPI END OF YEAR UPDATES 2016-17
FUNCTIONAL PLAN END OF YEAR 
UPDATES 2016-17
TARGET SETTING METHODOLOGY

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members note performance against the objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2016/17 for 
the period April 2016 to March 2017.

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the attached reports.

Introduction and Background

3. The 2016/17 planning process began in January 2016.  The process 
considered organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation 
outcomes in order to create the 2016/17 Service Delivery Plan, the mechanism 
through which the service would deliver key elements of its IRMP.

4. The performance indicators and associated targets set within the plan are 
reviewed/set annually using historical data and the target setting methodology 
attached at Appendix C.

5. The End of Year Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2016/17 is the 
document that reports and updates on the Service Delivery Plan action points, 
Functional Plan action points and Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) against 
the outcome targets that were approved by Members in March 2016.

6. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 
Committees.

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



Performance Indicators

7. Performance measures are grouped in the following way:

 Key Performance Indicators – Outcomes for MFRA & Merseyside 
residents

 Tier 1 Local Performance Indicators – Outputs by MFRA staff 
 Tier 2 Local Performance Indicators – Outputs by MFRA staff 

8. The report to Members focuses on the Key Performance Indicators utilising the 
Local Performance Indicators
[...]
e period and an overall 
increase in a number of incident types attended. 

Page 59



4

TC02 Total number of fire attended in Merseyside

Service Plan Target 7184 Progress 
to Date

7346

April May June July August September October November December January February March
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%
Month

Co
un

t

Cumulative Performance

April May June July August September October November December January February March
0

1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000
8000
9000

Target Target +10% Target -10% Performance

Month

Co
un

t

TC02 Total number of Fires attended in Merseyside

TC02
There were 7346 fires attended during 2016/17.  This is 177 more incidents than in 
2015/16 (7169).  In October there were 834 fires attended, this is over 100 more 
than November (730).   This is mainly attributable to the seasonal increase in 
secondary fires which MFRS plan for each year.   

Page 60



5

TC03 Total number of primary fires attended

Service Plan Target 2525 Progress to Date 2597

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Month

Co
un

t

Cumulative Performance

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

Target Target +10% Target -10% Performance

Month

Co
un

t

TC03 Total number of primary fires attended 

TC03
Primary fires are those attended where there is an insurable loss damaged by 
fire such as dwellings, businesses and vehicles.  MFRA has a number of strategies 
in place to reduce the number of fires attended including the Community Safety 
Strategy and Protection 2020 Plan for businesses.  From April to March crews 
attended 2597 incidents, 21 less than in 2015/16 (2618) and within 10% of the 
cumulative target (2525).

A number of performance indicators illustrate the types of fires we attend and 
more de
[...]
ingle year’s worth of performance data 
would lead to the distinct possibility of setting an UNSMART target.

Page 96



MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: 25TH MAY 2017 REPORT 
NUMBER

CFO/024/17

PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

WENDY KENYON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP

TITLE OF REPORT: NEW EQUALITY , DIVERSITY  AND INCLUSION (E,D&I) 
POLICY STRPOL011

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 
APPENDIX B:

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Authority of the refreshed and updated Equality and Diversity policy 

Recommendation

2. That  members approve the new Equality , Diversity and  Inclusion (E,D&I) Policy 

Introduction and Background

3. The current Equality and Diversity Policy has been in place without any major 
revisions since 2002. With this in mind the Diversity and Consultation Manager felt it 
was timely to refresh the policy, using the MFRA Policy template, and update it with 
some additional areas relevant to roles and responsibilities.  

In order to inform the refresh of the Policy a number of key stakeholders were 
consulted on its content and focus, these are detailed below:

 All 4 Representative Bodies
 Disability Action Group (DAG) and Strategic Equality Group (SEG) members 
 People and Organisational Development (POD)
 Staff forums including FireProud 
 Asian Fire Service Association 
 Employers National Equality and Inclusion Forum 
 Employers Forum for Disability (national)
 Stonewall 
 Other FRA’s  

Page 97

Agenda Item 6



4. Feedback has been very positive and useful in the development of the policy, 
particularly with regard to the impact it has in relation to specific protected 
groups. 

5. Following Authority approval, the Policy will then be cascaded to all Staff 
through a number of communication mechanisms to ensure they are made of 
aware of any the changes and thei
[...]
) 

8.1) Actioned Required Yes No 

8.2) Details of Action Required 

Further Consultation and engagement required using the formal process  
COMPLETED 13.0417 - W kenyon - Consultation section updated 

8.3) DAG Consultation Required Yes No 

8.4) Approved Yes No 

8.5) Responsibility Of  Campbell, Vicky

8.6) Completed By  31/05/2017

8.7) Review Date  10/03/2018

Section 9: Equality & Diversity Sign Off (Admin Use Only) 

9.1) Signed off by Wendy Kenyon  20/03/2017

   

 365

ID  383

File Name  EIA000383

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: 25 MAY 2017 REPORT NO: CFO/026/17
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

JANET HENSHAW

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

JANET HENSHAW REPORT 
AUTHOR:

SHARON 
MATTHEWS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP

TITLE OF REPORT: APPROVED EXEMPTIONS TO CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS 2016/17

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: TABLE OF EXEMPTIONS

Purpose of Report

1. To advise Members of approved exemptions to Contract Standing Orders for the 
period 2016/17.

Recommendation

2. That Members note the contents of the report

Introduction and Background

3. Contract Standing Orders form part of the Authority’s Constitution. The 
Constitution provides a framework for managing the Authority’s financial affairs 
and procedures for Contracts Standing Orders and apply to every Member and 
Officer of the Authority.

4. Within Contract Standing Orders there is a requirement to keep a register of 
approved exemptions. 

5. Exemptions to the contract procedures are permitted where it can be proven 
that it is inefficient or uneconomic to comply with the requirements detailed in 
Contract Standing Orders. Examples of where exemptions are permitted are as 
follows:

 The Goods, Works or Services are unique and provided by only one 
organisation with no reasonably satisfactory alternatives available. 

 The procurement involves the purchase of proprietary or patented 
Goods or Services o
[...]
at a sourcing strategy and project timetable have 
already been devised to ensure this number is reduced in 17/18. This will be a 
phased project which will take account of the complexities of current stock 
holding arrangements, resource availability and the requirement to ensure the 
ability of Workshops to service vehicles is not compromised.

13. The Organisational Development Department also has a relatively high number 
of approved exemptions for the reporting period. This is in part because a new 
national framework contract for training has not yet been let, necessitating local 
arrangements to be put in place. Procurement are currently working with 
Organisational Development to tender for some training requirements. This will 
reduce the number of exemption requests in 17/18.   

Equality and Diversity Implications

14. No equality and diversity implications have been identified, therefore no 
Equality Impact Assessment has been completed.

 
Staff Implications

15. There are no direct staff implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications

16. Exemption requests may only be considered by Officers where it is allowed 
within the framework of the Authority’s Constitution, the Public Contracts 
Regulations (2015) and European law (Public Contracts Directive 2014/24/EU).

Financial Implications & Value for Money

17. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Officers 
scrutinise each exemption request before approval is given by the Head of 
Procurement, Director of Legal, Procurement and Democratic Services and a 
Principal Officer. 

18. Section 3 of Contract Standing Orders state this approval must be given prior to 
any commitment being given by the Authority to any supplier, thereby 
safeguarding the Authority’s monies.

 
Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

19. No risk management, health and safety or environmental implications have 
been identified. 

Page 124



Contribution to Our Mi
[...]
ed
provision)

Partial replacement or addition to existing goods or installation

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)
New works or services which are a repetition under an original
contract

Page 141



Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Partial replacement or addition to existing goods or installation
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)
Contract Extension beyond scope of original contract
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)
Direct Award (no reasonable alternatives available / specialised
provision)

Page 142



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: REPORT NO: CFO/023/17
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

PHIL GARRIGAN, 
DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE 
OFFICER 

REPORT 
AUTHOR:

COLIN 
SCHOFIELD, 
PROGRAMME 
DIRECTOR

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

AREA MANAGER PAUL MURPHY
HEAD OF ESTATES, STEWART WOODS

TITLE OF REPORT: STATION MERGERS PROJECT - PROGRESS REPORT

APPENDICES:

Purpose of Report

1. To provide a progress report to Members on the Station Mergers project up to the 
end of April 2017. 

Recommendation

2. That Members note this report.

Introduction and Background

3. This report provides an update on progress to provide new Community Fire 
Stations at Prescot (to replace Huyton and Whiston); Saughall Massie (to 
replace Upton and West Kirby) and St. Helens (to replace Eccleston and St. 
Helens.

Prescot

4. As members may recall, the new building at Prescot will serve as a Community 
Fire Station and a Neighbourhood Police Station.

5. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer provided a progress report (CFO/087/16) to 
Policy and Resources Committee on 15th December 2016. That report identified 
the significant challenges that had been faced on the site since the scheme 
was originally approved and which had caused delays to the programme and 
increased costs. These included discovery and eradication of Japanese 
Knotweed; grouting of shallow mining workings; requirement for further 
boreholes and trial pits due to inaccurately plotted co-ordinates; and the 
discovery of further asbestos contamination. As a result of these issues, the 
Policy and Resources Committee agreed to increase the budget for this 
scheme by £145,000.

Page 143

Agenda Item 8



6. Wates Construction Ltd, the Authority’s appointed contractors, were issued with 
a (pre) Contract Instruction on 28th November 2016 which allowed them to 
access the site to carry out preparatory works including putting up hoardings 
around the site and creating a temporary access road, including some tree 
removal. All necessary works were completed and the site made secure prior to 
Christmas 2016.

7. This allowed the main contract work to commence early in January 2017 with 
the removal of all Japanese Knotweed from site. The Japanese Knotweed 
removal work was paid for by Knowsley Council as the site owner. Once this 
work was completed, the site compound was established at the southern end of 
the site, under licence from and on land owned by Knowsley Council,  site 
clearance and other enabling works then commenced

8. Pressure grouting was carried out to all the shallow mine works under the 
footprints of the main building and also the training tower. All drilling
[...]
eing Feedback

	4 Home Safety Strategy Update 2016/17
	5 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN END OF YEAR REPORT 2016-17
	Appendix A: KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR END OF YEAR REPORT 2016-17
	Appendix B: FUNCTIONAL PLAN UPDATES DEC TO MAR  2016-17
	Appendix C: TARGET SETTING METHODOLOGY

	6 New Equality And Diversity Policy
	Appendix 1: New Equality And Diversity Policy
	Appendix : EIA New E & D Policy

	7 Approved exemptions to Contract Standing Orders 2016/17
	Appendix 1: Approved exemptions to Contract Standing Orders 2016/17

	8 Station Mergers Project - Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

25 MAY 2017 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Denise Allen, 

Sharon Connor, Joe De'Asha, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, 
Chris Meaden, Les Byrom, Linda Maloney, Peter Brennan, 
Barbara Murray, Lesley Rennie, James Roberts, 
Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan and Paul Tweed 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Veronica McNeill and Cllr Marianne Welsh  
 

 
9. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.  
 
The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known.  
 
No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced. 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The following Members declared an interest in relation to Item 7 on the 
Agenda, “Approved Exemptions to Contract Standing Orders 2016/17”, 
due to being trustees of the Fire Support Network.  These were not 
prejudicial interests.   
 

• Cllr Rennie 

• Cllr Stapleton 
 

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and 

 



c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  

 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Budget Authority, held on 23rd 
February 2017, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by 
the Chair. 
 
 

3. Lead Member/ Ambassador Feedback 2016/17  
 
Members considered report CFO/029/17 of the Monitoring Officer, providing 
them with feedback on work undertaken by appointed Lead Members and 
Member Ambassadors during 2016/17. 
  
A short film around “Blue Light Mental Health” was shown in support of this report, in 
relation to the Ambassador for Health & Wellbeing Role.   
 

The Chair praised the excellent work that the Health & Wellbeing Team provide 
and emphasised to Members the awards won by this group.  He extended his 
thanks to everyone involved in the Mind Blue Light Programme.   
 
Members were reminded of the Lead Member/Ambassador Roles and updated 
on the feedback they had provided, along with Appointed Members and 
Supporting Officers.  Members offered their thanks to all involved.   
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a. The feedback provided by the Lead Members and Member Ambassadors in 
relation to their involvement in their respective roles for 2015-16, be noted. 
 
 

b. The value of continuing with the current Lead Member and Member 
Ambassador roles for the coming Municipal Year, be noted. 
 
 

c. The continuation of the current Lead Member and Member Ambassador roles, 
be agreed. 
 

 
 
 

4. Home Safety Strategy Update 2016/17  
 
Members considered report CFO/025/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
informing them of progress made against the Home Safety Strategy 2015 – 
2018 which was approved in November 2015.  
 



Members were informed how in 2015 the Home Safety Strategy was refreshed 
following the adoption of a more targeted approach to risk and vulnerability.  
They were also provided with an overview of the aims within the strategy and 
made aware that Advocates have delivered over 8000 High Risk Home Safety 
Fire Check’s in 2016/17.   
 
A presentation was then given on the Home Safety Strategy updating Members 
on how Home Fire Safety Checks are directed.  Members were informed of how 
the numbers of accidental dwelling fires had reduced below 1000 for the first 
time ever and how resources and campaigns were run, demonstrating how 
important and successful Home Fire Safety Checks are and the introduction of 
the Safe and Well visit will be.   
 
Members Resolved that the content of the report be noted.  
 
 
 

5. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN END OF YEAR REPORT 2016-17  
 
Members considered report CFO/022/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, noting 
the performance against the objectives and the performance targets/outcomes 
as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2016/17 for the period April 2016 to 
March 2017. 
 
Information was provided to Members regarding the background of the report.  
The 2016/17 planning progress began in January 2016 and the process 
considered organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation 
outcomes in order to create the 2016/17 Service Delivery Plan.   
 
The key performance end of year updates shows: 

• there were 22465 emergency calls received by Fire Control during 
2016/17, meaning there were 780 more calls than in 2015/16 

• there were 7346 fires attended during 2016/17, which was 177 more 
incidents than 2015/16 

• there were 2597 primary fires (those attended where there is an insurable 
loss damaged by fire such as dwellings, businesses and vehicles)  
attended between April 2016 to March 2017, which was 21 less than in 
2015/16 

• the number of accidental dwelling fires attended was 991 during 2016/17, 
which is the first time its number has been below 1000, compared to 20 
years ago when the Service attended over 3000.   

 
There have been increases on deliberate small anti-social behaviour small fires 
attended and false alarm good intent calls in 2016/17.   
 
A presentation was then delivered supporting the report.   
 
A discussion then took place around Road Traffic Collisions and why the 
Service take no action at some incidents. The Chief fire Officer explained that 
on occasions North West Ambulance Service determine that an extrication is 



not required.  The Chief Fire Officer then explained that the number of False 
Alarm Good Intent calls had increased, but stressed that the Service does not  
discourage these calls.   
 
Thanks were then given by Members to all staff and praise was given for 
sickness absence being under target.   
 
Members resolved that the content of the report, be approved.   
  
 

6. New Equality And Diversity Policy  
 
Members considered report CFO/024/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
informing them of the refreshed and updated Equality and Diversity policy.   
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed Members that consultation forums had 
taken place in order to refresh the policy, this included a number of key 
stakeholders who consulted on its content and focus.   
 
The Chair stated that it was a good policy.   
 
Members resolved that:  
 
the new Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (E,D&I) Policy, be approved.   
 
 
  
 

7. Approved exemptions to Contract Standing Orders 2016/17  
 
Members considered report CFO/026/17 of the Monitoring Officer, and were 
advised of approved exemptions to Contract Standing Orders for the period 
2016/17. 
 
A brief introduction of the report was given explaining that the Constitution 
provides a framework for managing the Authority’s finances and procedures for 
Contract Standing Orders and how this applies to every Member and Officer of 
the Authority.   
 
Members were informed there has been a reduction in the number of 
exemptions required by Workshops achieved by working closely with the 
Procurement Department.  The Organisational Development Department had a 
relatively high number of approved exemptions for 2016/17 because a new 
national framework contract for training has not yet been finalised.  The 
Procurement Department are currently working with the Organisational 
Development Department to tender for some training requirements, which will 
reduce the number of exemption requests in 2017/18.   
 
It was agreed that this was a detailed report.   
 
Members resolved that the contents of the report be noted.   



  
 

8. Station Mergers Project - Progress Report  
 
Members considered report CFO/023/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
providing a progress report to Members on the Station Mergers project up to the 
end of April 2017.  
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer updated Members on the progress of various 
Station Mergers, which will be new Community Fire Stations at Prescot (to 
replace Huyton and Whiston); Saughall Massie (to replace Upton and West 
Kirby); and St. Helens (to replace Eccleston and St. Helens).   
 
A question was raised regarding the reduction in the size of the site and building 
at Saughall Massie .  Members were told that there had been reservations over 
a reduction, but that response times need to be maintained which is only 
possible from this site.  The staff involved were then thanked for all the work 
done on the revised planning application.   
 
The Chair of the Authority supported the Saughall Massie revised planning 
application.   
 
 
Members resolved that the contents of this report be noted.   
  
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Tuesday, 13 June 2017 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


